7.5 The Client shall be liable to forfeit an immediately due and payable penalty to Appointments 

Group for each violation of the prohibitions as stipulated in clauses 7.2 and 7.4 without 

entitlement to compensation, deduction or deferment equivalent to the sum of € 25.000 

(twenty five thousand euro) or € 1.000 (one thousand euro) for each day of continuation 

thereof, subject to the sole discretion of Appointments Group and without prejudice to 

Appointments Group’s right to complete compensation including costs and interest. 

8. Premature termination of contract between a candidate and client